
PARKING & TRAFFIC APPEAL STATISTICS 2015-16 (Total) (exc. Litter & Waste)

Appeals 
Received

Stat Dec/
Wit. Stat 
received

Total 
Decisions

Allowed Of which 
not 

contested

Barking and Dagenham 1218 236 1068 595 173
Barnet 1574 184 1515 760 168
Bexley 435 115 525 250 165
Brent 1695 261 1168 632 296
Bromley 514 146 601 273 159
Camden 1766 289 1754 684 238
City of London 476 0 426 243 94
Croydon 873 205 830 343 134
Ealing 1453 141 1330 635 235
Enfield 482 72 448 138 40
Greenwich 347 6 337 104 17
Hackney 1561 282 1473 498 62
Hammersmith & Fulham 1713 459 1675 598 236
Haringey 1622 14 1626 894 363
Harrow 1050 27 869 341 115
Havering 465 83 450 265 173
Hillingdon 286 38 270 134 61
Hounslow 666 230 655 244 120
Islington 472 86 437 186 133
Kensington and Chelsea 941 206 976 454 170
Kingston Upon Thames 744 53 688 252 100
Lambeth 1581 6 1335 709 312
Lewisham 727 124 672 300 121
London Councils 126 0 122 63 43
Merton 774 122 751 320 143
Newham 2425 923 2589 1277 253
Redbridge 1317 270 1390 831 368
Richmond Upon Thames 364 61 324 163 58
Southwark 734 337 872 376 107
Sutton 323 16 278 122 41
Tower Hamlets 1908 353 1739 946 347
Transport for London 3899 344 3242 1964 1379
Waltham Forest 1496 135 1401 507 192
Wandsworth 677 35 588 295 134
Westminster 1205 618 1379 796 537

Totals: 37909 6477 35803 17192 7287

Costs
Costs 

applications 
from app

Cost 
applications 

from app 
scheduled 

Cost 
application
s from app 

rejected

Allowed 
for app

Amount 
awarded 
to app

Barking and Dagenham 3 2 1 2 85.53
Barnet 5 3 1 1 54.00
Bexley 0 0 0 0 0.00
Brent 3 1 2 0 0.00
Bromley 0 0 0 0 0.00
Camden 9 3 3 1 66.20
City of London 0 0 0 0 0.00



Croydon 3 1 1 1 100.00
Ealing 0 0 0 0 0.00
Enfield 0 0 0 0 0.00
Greenwich 1 2 0 0 0.00
Hackney 3 2 2 0 0.00
Hammersmith & Fulham 2 1 0 1 55.40
Haringey 1 2 0 0 0.00
Harrow 1 0 0 0 0.00
Havering 1 0 1 0 0.00
Hillingdon 0 0 0 0 0.00
Hounslow 2 1 1 0 0.00
Islington 0 0 0 0 0.00
Kensington and Chelsea 2 1 2 0 0.00
Kingston Upon Thames 3 1 2 0 0.00
Lambeth 1 2 0 2 100.00
Lewisham 0 0 0 0 0.00
London Councils 0 0 0 0 0.00
Merton 1 0 1 0 0.00
Newham 8 2 4 0 0.00
Redbridge 1 0 0 1 120.00
Richmond Upon Thames 1 0 0 0 0.00
Southwark 2 0 1 0 0.00
Sutton 0 0 0 0 0.00
Tower Hamlets 2 1 0 0 0.00
Transport for London 10 3 6 1 75.00
Waltham Forest 0 0 0 0 0.00
Wandsworth 1 0 1 0 0.00
Westminster 1 1 0 0 0.00

Total For London: 67 29 29 10 656.13

REVIEWS

Application 
from app

Application 
by EA

Accepted 
from app

Accepted 
from EA

Rejected 
from app

Barking and Dagenham 34 3 3 2 29
Barnet 54 1 18 2 30
Bexley 14 8 2 5 11
Brent 21 1 8 0 12
Bromley 13 10 3 6 10
Camden 61 4 15 2 45
City of London 8 4 2 3 6
Croydon 42 2 13 2 28
Ealing 32 42 16 34 16
Enfield 20 5 4 4 14
Greenwich 7 3 2 3 3
Hackney 33 2 13 0 22
Hammersmith & Fulham 81 4 20 2 55
Haringey 16 16 3 13 11
Harrow 24 0 11 0 12
Havering 10 0 2 0 6
Hillingdon 9 0 2 0 5
Hounslow 39 5 1 4 33
Islington 13 2 1 3 7
Kensington and Chelsea 33 3 10 2 20
Kingston Upon Thames 19 1 6 1 14



Lambeth 29 1 12 2 17
Lewisham 30 13 8 9 20
London Councils 7 1 1 1 6
Merton 24 12 10 11 14
Newham 91 1 20 0 64
Redbridge 30 1 11 0 17
Richmond Upon Thames 11 2 3 0 8
Southwark 33 8 14 5 19
Sutton 0 0 0 0 0
Tower Hamlets 39 2 10 2 25
Transport for London 36 2 14 0 21
Waltham Forest 99 35 33 24 69
Wandsworth 10 3 4 1 5
Westminster 55 7 11 6 41

Total For London: 1077 204 306 149 715



Refused Of which 
refused 

with Rec.

Of which 
withdrawn

473 18 35 "Allowed" includes "DNCs"
755 47 22 "Refused" includes "refused with rec" and "wit
275 3 2 "Total Decisions" includes "allowed" and "refus
536 12 29
328 4 14

1070 48 37
183 6 8
487 26 16
695 15 51
310 4 12
233 10 9
975 41 33

1077 25 67
732 22 83
528 11 50
185 15 5
136 2 8
411 21 14
251 7 24
522 20 13
436 16 18
626 11 36
372 6 52
59 0 3

431 12 25
1312 84 45
559 20 18
161 3 12
496 18 9
156 3 13
793 35 52

1278 17 83
894 17 64
293 9 6
583 11 24

18611 619 992

Costs 
refused 
for app

Costs 
applicati
ons from 

EA

Cost 
applicatio
ns from 

EA 
scheduled 

Cost 
applicat

ions 
from EA 
rejected

allowed 
for EA

Amount 
awarded 

to EA

Costs 
refused 
for EA

1 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
2 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
0 1 0 0 0 0.00 0



0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
1 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
1 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
1 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
0 0 1 0 1 66.00 0
0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
0 2 0 0 0 0.00 0
0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
1 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
0 1 0 0 0 0.00 0
0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
1 3 2 0 0 0.00 3
0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
1 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
1 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
1 0 0 0 0 0.00 0

11 7 3 0 1 66.00 3

Rejected 
from EA

Review 
Allowed 
from app

Review 
Allowed 
from EA

Review 
refused 

from 
app

Review 
refused 
from EA

Review 
refused 
with Rec 
from app

Review 
refused 
with Rec 
from EA

0 1 2 1 0 0 0
0 5 1 10 1 1 1
2 2 4 0 1 0 0
1 2 0 4 0 0 0
1 1 2 1 1 0 0
1 5 2 5 0 0 0
0 1 1 1 0 0 0
0 6 0 4 1 0 0
4 7 14 6 5 0 0
1 2 3 0 0 0 0
0 0 1 2 1 0 0
1 1 0 8 0 1 0
2 4 1 11 1 1 0
3 2 3 0 5 0 0
0 3 0 5 0 0 0
0 1 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 2 0 0 0
1 0 3 1 1 0 1
0 1 2 0 0 0 0
0 0 2 8 0 0 0
0 1 1 2 0 0 0



0 2 1 5 0 0 0
2 0 8 4 1 0 0
0 1 0 0 0 0 0
2 2 4 6 4 0 0
1 9 0 6 0 0 0
0 1 0 8 1 0 0
2 1 0 2 0 0 0
3 1 2 7 3 0 1
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 2 1 5 0 1 0
2 6 0 7 0 0 0
6 8 13 15 9 0 1
1 0 1 1 0 0 0
1 1 3 8 3 1 0

37 79 75 145 38 5 4



      thdrawn"
     sed"



PARKING APPEAL STATISTICS 2015-16 (PCN, CLAMP, REMOVE)

Appeals
Appeals 
Received

Stat Dec 
received

Total 
Decisions

Allowed Of which 
not 

contested

Refused Of which 
Refused 
with Rec

Of which 
withdrawn

Barking and Dagenham 628 154 555 302 92 253 18 4 "Allowed" includes "DNCs"
Barnet 1492 177 1434 716 160 718 47 17 "Refused" includes "refused with re   
Bexley 426 115 521 250 165 271 3 2 "Total Decisions" includes "allowed   
Brent 1225 229 803 420 218 383 12 4
Bromley 480 140 569 256 151 313 4 11
Camden 1356 257 1401 563 184 838 48 15
City of London 360 0 326 183 75 143 6 1
Croydon 740 197 715 297 121 418 26 8
Ealing 961 118 934 471 191 463 15 18
Enfield 330 68 310 101 34 209 4 7
Greenwich 347 6 337 104 17 233 10 9
Hackney 1071 244 993 341 43 652 41 15
Hammersmith & Fulham 948 319 914 360 167 554 25 9
Haringey 1205 14 1279 735 302 544 22 17
Harrow 626 25 541 250 91 291 11 15
Havering 460 83 447 262 170 185 15 5
Hillingdon 238 38 226 103 45 123 2 5
Hounslow 589 209 589 211 98 378 21 5
Islington 372 71 350 160 117 190 7 18
Kensington and Chelsea 941 206 976 454 170 522 20 13
Kingston Upon Thames 402 39 392 138 34 254 16 0
Lambeth 1169 3 995 574 275 421 11 6
Lewisham 322 117 313 93 21 220 6 5
Merton 618 88 596 266 125 330 12 8
Newham 2161 888 2357 1177 220 1180 84 29
Redbridge 1069 236 1162 709 334 453 20 6
Richmond Upon Thames 204 48 165 69 18 96 3 4
Southwark 701 335 847 367 106 480 18 8
Sutton 116 0 107 60 25 47 3 1
Tower Hamlets 1793 352 1646 875 310 771 35 43
Transport for London 3011 338 2456 1495 1043 961 17 32
Waltham Forest 817 104 841 337 123 504 17 5
Wandsworth 576 33 494 234 113 260 9 4
Westminster 939 570 1105 639 445 466 11 15

Totals: 28693 5821 27696 13572 5803 14124 619 364



Costs
Costs 

applications 
from app

Cost 
applications 

from app 
scheduled 

Cost 
applications 

from app 
rejected

Allowed 
for app

Amount 
awarded 
to app

Costs 
refused for 

app

Costs 
applications 

from EA

Cost 
applications 

from EA 
scheduled 

Cost 
applications 

from EA 
rejected

allowed 
for EA

Amount 
awarded 

to EA

Costs 
refused 
for EA

Barking and Dagenham 1 1 0 2 £85.53 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0
Barnet 5 3 1 1 £54.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0
Bexley 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0
Brent 3 1 2 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0
Bromley 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0
Camden 8 2 3 1 £66.20 1 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0
City of London 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 1 0 0 0 £0.00 0
Croydon 3 1 1 1 £100.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0
Ealing 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0
Enfield 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0
Greenwich 1 2 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0
Hackney 2 2 1 0 £0.00 1 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0
Hammersmith & Fulham 1 1 0 1 £55.40 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0
Haringey 1 2 0 0 £0.00 1 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0
Harrow 1 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 1 0 1 £66.00 0
Havering 1 0 1 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0
Hillingdon 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0
Hounslow 2 1 1 0 £0.00 0 2 0 0 0 £0.00 0
Islington 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0
Kensington and Chelsea 2 1 2 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0
Kingston Upon Thames 3 1 2 0 £0.00 1 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0
Lambeth 1 1 0 1 £45.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0
Lewisham 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0
Merton 1 0 1 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0
Newham 6 2 3 0 £0.00 1 3 2 0 0 £0.00 3
Redbridge 1 0 0 1 £120.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0
Richmond Upon Thames 1 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0
Southwark 2 0 1 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0
Sutton 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0
Tower Hamlets 2 1 0 0 £0.00 1 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0
Transport for London 5 1 3 1 £75.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0
Waltham Forest 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0
Wandsworth 1 0 1 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0
Westminster 1 1 0 0 £0.00 1 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0

Total For London: 55 24 23 9 601.13 7 6 3 0 1 66 3



Reviews Application 
from app

Application 
by EA

Accepted 
from app

Accepted 
from EA

Rejected 
from app

Rejected 
from EA

Review 
Allowed 
from app

Review 
Allowed 
from EA

Review 
refused 

from app

Review 
refused 
from EA

Review 
refused 
with Rec 
from app

Review 
refused 
with Rec 
from EA

Barking and Dagenham 16 1 0 1 14 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
Barnet 49 1 17 2 27 0 5 1 9 1 1 1
Bexley 14 8 2 5 11 2 2 4 0 1 0 0
Brent 15 0 6 0 9 0 2 0 3 0 0 0
Bromley 12 9 2 5 10 1 1 2 1 0 0 0
Camden 47 2 13 0 33 1 4 1 4 0 0 0
City of London 5 3 2 3 3 0 1 1 1 0 0 0
Croydon 38 2 11 2 27 0 4 0 4 1 0 0
Ealing 21 13 8 9 12 3 3 6 4 0 0 0
Enfield 12 4 2 3 8 1 1 2 0 0 0 0
Greenwich 7 3 2 3 3 0 0 1 2 1 0 0
Hackney 23 1 11 0 14 0 1 0 7 0 1 0
Hammersmith & Fulham 34 0 7 0 24 0 2 0 4 0 1 0
Haringey 12 9 2 7 9 2 1 1 0 2 0 0
Harrow 8 0 2 0 5 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Havering 10 0 2 0 6 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Hillingdon 9 0 2 0 5 0 0 0 2 0 0 0
Hounslow 36 5 1 4 30 1 0 3 1 1 0 1
Islington 5 2 0 3 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
Kensington and Chelsea 33 3 10 2 20 0 0 2 8 0 0 0
Kingston Upon Thames 10 0 6 0 6 0 1 0 2 0 0 0
Lambeth 16 1 4 2 12 0 1 1 1 0 0 0
Lewisham 14 3 5 1 9 1 0 1 2 0 0 0
Merton 14 6 3 6 9 1 0 2 3 2 0 0
Newham 85 1 19 0 59 1 8 0 6 0 0 0
Redbridge 26 1 10 0 16 0 1 0 7 1 0 0
Richmond Upon Thames 7 1 0 0 7 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Southwark 25 6 9 4 16 2 1 2 5 2 0 1
Sutton 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tower Hamlets 39 2 10 2 25 0 2 1 5 0 1 0
Transport for London 24 1 7 0 15 1 3 0 4 0 0 0
Waltham Forest 30 13 5 10 26 0 2 5 2 5 0 1
Wandsworth 8 2 4 0 4 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
Westminster 48 6 10 5 35 1 1 2 7 3 1 0

Total For London: 752 109 194 79 511 20 48 41 96 20 5 4



    ec" and "withdrawn"
   d" and "refused"



BUS LANE APPEALS STATISTICS 2015-16

Appeals
Appeals 
Received

Stat Dec 
received

Total 
Decisions

Allowed Of which 
not 

contested

Refused Of which 
withdrawn

Barking and Dagenham 154 27 142 67 14 75 5 "Allowed" includes "DNCs"
Barnet 82 7 81 44 8 37 0 "Refused" includes "withdrawn"
Bexley 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 "Total Decisions" includes "allowed" a  
Brent 37 6 28 17 6 11 0
Bromley 34 6 32 17 8 15 0
Camden 99 9 78 36 11 42 1
City of London 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Croydon 6 0 4 0 0 4 0
Ealing 99 6 93 38 8 55 3
Enfield 82 3 79 14 5 65 1
Hackney 22 4 19 7 1 12 0
Hammersmith & Fulham 109 18 95 34 8 61 1
Haringey 46 0 42 30 14 12 0
Harrow 44 0 36 12 4 24 4
Havering 5 0 3 3 3 0 0
Hillingdon 8 0 9 7 4 2 0
Hounslow 39 16 39 13 5 26 0
Islington 40 2 38 17 13 21 0
Kingston Upon Thames 65 4 55 21 4 34 2
Lambeth 226 1 179 80 26 99 9
Lewisham 28 7 29 14 2 15 0
Merton 78 13 69 26 9 43 0
Newham 80 12 56 38 7 18 0
Richmond Upon Thames 22 3 20 7 1 13 0
Southwark 5 1 5 0 0 5 0
Tower Hamlets 42 1 32 27 13 5 0
Transport for London 19 0 18 12 11 6 3
Waltham Forest 11 0 10 5 0 5 0
Wandsworth 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
Westminster 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 1483 146 1292 587 185 705 29



Costs
Cost 

applications 
from app

Cost 
applications 

from app 
scheduled 

Cost 
applications 

from app 
rejected

Costs 
Allowed 
for app

Amount 
awarded 
to app

Costs 
refused 
for app

Costs 
applicatio
ns from 

EA

Cost 
applications 

from EA 
scheduled 

Cost 
applications 

from EA 
rejected

allowed 
for EA

Amount 
awarded 

to EA

Barking and Dagenham 2 1 1 0 £0.00 1 0 0 0 0 £0.00
Barnet 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00
Bexley 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00
Brent 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00
Bromley 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00
Camden 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00
City of London 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00
Croydon 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00
Ealing 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00
Enfield 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00
Hackney 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00
Hammersmith & Fulham 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00
Haringey 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00
Harrow 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00
Havering 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00
Hillingdon 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00
Hounslow 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00
Islington 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00
Kingston Upon Thames 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00
Lambeth 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00
Lewisham 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00
Merton 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00
Newham 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00
Richmond Upon Thames 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00
Southwark 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00
Tower Hamlets 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00
Transport for London 1 1 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00
Waltham Forest 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00
Wandsworth 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00
Westminster 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0 0 £0.00

Totals 3 2 1 0 £0.00 1 0 0 0 0 £0.00





Reviews Application 
from app

Application 
by EA

Accepted 
from app

Accepted 
from EA

Rejected 
from app

Rejected 
from EA

Review 
Allowed 
from app

Review 
Allowed 
from EA

Review 
refused 

from app

Review 
refused 
from EA

Barking and Dagenham 7 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0
Barnet 5 0 1 0 3 0 0 0 1 0
Bexley 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Brent 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
Bromley 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Camden 2 2 1 2 1 0 1 1 0 0
City of London 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Croydon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ealing 2 1 0 1 2 0 0 1 0 0
Enfield 4 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0
Hackney 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hammersmith & Fulham 8 0 3 0 5 0 0 0 2 0
Haringey 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Harrow 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Havering 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hillingdon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hounslow 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Islington 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Kingston Upon Thames 3 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0
Lambeth 7 0 4 0 3 0 0 0 2 0
Lewisham 3 8 1 6 1 1 0 5 0 1
Merton 3 2 3 1 2 0 1 1 1 0
Newham 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Richmond Upon Thames 4 1 3 0 1 1 1 0 2 0
Southwark 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tower Hamlets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Transport for London 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Waltham Forest 51 17 19 12 33 3 5 8 8 2
Wandsworth 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Westminster 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 102 34 38 24 66 6 10 16 16 4



    and "refused"



Costs 
refused 
for EA

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0



MOVING TRAFFIC APPEALS - STATISTICS 2015-16

Appeals
Appeals 
Received

Stat Dec 
received

Total 
Decisions

Allowed Of which 
not 

contested

Refused Of which 
withdrawn

Barking and Dagenham 436 55 371 226 67 145 6 "Allowed" inc  
Bexley 9 0 4 0 0 4 0 "Refused" in  
Brent 433 26 337 195 72 142 4 "Total Decis     
Camden 311 23 275 85 43 190 2
City of London 116 0 100 60 19 40 1
Croydon 127 8 111 46 13 65 2
Ealing 393 17 303 126 36 177 5
Enfield 70 1 59 23 1 36 4
Hackney 468 34 461 150 18 311 5
Hammersmith & Fulham 656 122 666 204 61 462 5
Haringey 371 0 305 129 47 176 3
Harrow 380 2 292 79 20 213 7
Hillingdon 40 0 35 24 12 11 1
Hounslow 38 5 27 20 17 7 0
Islington 60 13 49 9 3 40 2
Kingston Upon Thames 277 10 241 93 62 148 9
Lambeth 186 2 161 55 11 106 0
Lewisham 377 0 330 193 98 137 3
Merton 78 21 86 28 9 58 1
Newham 184 23 176 62 26 114 4
Redbridge 248 34 228 122 34 106 3
Richmond Upon Thames 138 10 139 87 39 52 4
Southwark 28 1 20 9 1 11 1
Sutton 207 16 171 62 16 109 1
Tower Hamlets 73 0 61 44 24 17 0
Transport for London 869 6 768 457 325 311 9
Waltham Forest 668 31 550 165 69 385 6
Wandsworth 100 2 93 60 21 33 1
Westminster 266 48 274 157 92 117 6

Total 7607 510 6693 2970 1256 3723 95



Costs
Costs 

applications 
from app

Cost 
applications 

from app 
scheduled 

Cost 
applications 

from app 
rejected

Allowed for 
app

Amount 
awarded 
to app

Costs 
refused for 

app

Costs 
application
s from EA

Cost 
applicatio
ns from 

EA 
scheduled 

Cost 
applicatio
ns from 

EA 
rejected

Barking and Dagenham 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0
Bexley 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0
Brent 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0
Camden 1 1 0 0 £0.00 1 0 0 0
City of London 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0
Croydon 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0
Ealing 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0
Enfield 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0
Hackney 1 0 1 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0
Hammersmith & Fulham 1 0 0 0 £0.00 1 0 0 0
Haringey 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0
Harrow 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0
Hillingdon 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0
Hounslow 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0
Islington 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0
Kingston Upon Thames 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0
Lambeth 0 1 0 1 £55.00 0 1 0 0
Lewisham 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0
Merton 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0
Newham 2 0 1 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0
Redbridge 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0
Richmond Upon Thames 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0
Southwark 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0
Sutton 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0
Tower Hamlets 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0
Transport for London 4 1 3 0 £0.00 1 0 0 0
Waltham Forest 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0
Wandsworth 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0
Westminster 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 0 0 0

Total 9 3 5 1 £55.00 3 1 0 0





Reviews Application 
from app

Application 
by EA

Accepted 
from app

Accepted 
from EA

Rejected 
from app

Rejected 
from EA

Review 
Allowed 
from app

Review 
Allowed 
from EA

Review 
refused 

from app
Barking and Dagenham 11 2 3 1 8 0 1 1 1
Bexley 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Brent 6 0 2 0 3 0 0 0 1
Camden 12 0 1 0 11 0 0 0 1
City of London 3 1 0 0 3 0 0 0 0
Croydon 4 0 2 0 1 0 2 0 0
Ealing 9 28 8 24 2 1 4 7 2
Enfield 4 1 2 1 2 0 1 1 0
Hackney 10 1 2 0 8 1 0 0 1
Hammersmith & Fulham 39 4 10 2 26 2 2 1 5
Haringey 4 6 1 5 2 1 1 2 0
Harrow 16 0 9 0 7 0 3 0 4
Hillingdon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hounslow 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
Islington 7 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0
Kingston Upon Thames 6 1 0 1 5 0 0 1 0
Lambeth 6 0 4 0 2 0 1 0 2
Lewisham 13 2 2 2 10 0 0 2 2
Merton 7 4 4 4 3 1 1 1 2
Newham 6 0 1 0 5 0 1 0 0
Redbridge 4 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1
Richmond Upon Thames 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Southwark 8 2 5 1 3 1 0 0 2
Sutton 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tower Hamlets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Transport for London 12 1 6 0 6 1 2 0 3
Waltham Forest 18 5 9 2 10 3 1 0 5
Wandsworth 2 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0
Westminster 7 1 1 1 6 0 0 1 1

Total 216 60 73 45 132 11 20 18 33



 cludes "DNCs"
 ncludes "withdrawn"

 ions" includes "allowed" and "refused"



allowed 
for EA

Amount 
awarded 

to EA

Costs 
refused 
for EA

0 £0.00 0
0 £0.00 0
0 £0.00 0
0 £0.00 0
0 £0.00 0
0 £0.00 0
0 £0.00 0
0 £0.00 0
0 £0.00 0
0 £0.00 0
0 £0.00 0
0 £0.00 0
0 £0.00 0
0 £0.00 0
0 £0.00 0
0 £0.00 0
0 £0.00 0
0 £0.00 0
0 £0.00 0
0 £0.00 0
0 £0.00 0
0 £0.00 0
0 £0.00 0
0 £0.00 0
0 £0.00 0
0 £0.00 0
0 £0.00 0
0 £0.00 0
0 £0.00 0

0 £0.00 0





Review 
refused 
from EA

0
0
0
0
0
0
5
0
0
1
3
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
2
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
2
0
0

14



LORRY CONTROL APPEAL STATISTICS 2015-16

Appeals
Appeals 
Received

Stat Dec 
received

Total 
Decisions

Allowed Of which 
not 

contested

Refused Of which 
withdrawn

"Allowed" includes "DNCs"
London Councils 126 0 122 63 43 59 7 "Refused" includes "withdrawn"

"Total Decisions" includes "allowed" and "refused"

Costs
Costs 

applications 
from app

Cost 
applications 

from app 
scheduled 

Cost 
applicatio
ns from 

app 
rejected

Allowed 
for app

Amount 
awarded 
to app

Costs 
refused 
for app

Costs 
application
s from EA

Cost 
applicati
ons from 

EA 
schedule

d 

Cost 
applicati
ons from 

EA 
rejected

allowed 
for EA

Amount 
awarded 

to EA

Costs 
refused 
for EA

London Councils 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0 £0.00 0 0 0 £0.00 0

Reviews Application 
from app

Application 
by EA

Accepted 
from app

Accepted 
from EA

Rejected 
from app

Rejected 
from EA

Review 
Allowed 
from app

Review 
Allowed 
from EA

Review 
refused 

from app

Review 
refused 
from EA

London Councils 7 1 1 1 6 0 1 0 0 0



London Local Authority Act (Litter & Waste Receptacles) APPEAL STATISTICS 2015-16

Appeals
Appeals 
Received

Stat Dec 
received

Total 
Decisions

Allowed Of which 
not 

contested

Refused

Southwark (Waste) 24 0 24 21 15 3
Wandsworth (litter) 1 0 1 0 0 1

Total 25 0 25 21 15 4

Costs
Costs 

applications 
from app

Cost 
applications 

from app 
scheduled 

Cost 
applicatio
ns from 

app 
rejected

Allowed 
for app

Amount 
awarded 
to app

Costs 
refused 
for app

Southwark (Waste) 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0
Wandsworth (litter) 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0

Total 0 0 0 0 £0.00 0

Reviews Application 
from app

Application 
by EA

Accepted 
from app

Accepted 
from EA

Rejected 
from app

Rejected 
from EA

Southwark (Waste) 0 0 0 0 0 0
Wandsworth (litter) 1 0 0 0 1 0

Total 1 0 0 0 1 0



Of which 
withdrawn

"Allowed" includes "DNCs"
0 "Total Decisions" includes "allowed" and "refu     
0 "Invalid Appeals" are those cases that were ne                  

0

Costs 
application
s from EA

Cost 
applicati
ons from 

EA 
schedule

d 

Cost 
applicati
ons from 

EA 
rejected

allowed 
for EA

Amount 
awarded 

to EA

Costs 
refused 
for EA

0 0 0 0 £0.00 0
0 0 0 0 £0.00 0

0 0 0 £0.00 £0.00 0

Review 
Allowed 
from app

Review 
Allowed 
from EA

Review 
refused 

from app

Review 
refused 
from EA

0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0



     sed" but NOT "invalid appeals"
       ever scheduled for an appeal (i.e. rejected because they were out of time, incomplete, unauthorised 3rd  



                       party,duplicate etc)



APPEAL STATISTICS 2015-16 (Total)

Appeals 
Received

Stat Dec/
Wit. Stat 
received

Total 
Decisions

Allowed Of which 
not 

contested

Refused Of which 
refused 

with Rec.

Of which 
withdrawn

Barking and Dagenham 1218 236 1068 595 173 473 18 35 "Allowed" includes "DN
Barnet 1574 184 1515 760 168 755 47 22 "Refused" includes "ref     
Bexley 435 115 525 250 165 275 3 2 "Total Decisions" includ    
Brent 1695 261 1168 632 296 536 12 29
Bromley 514 146 601 273 159 328 4 14
Camden 1766 289 1754 684 238 1070 48 37
City of London 476 0 426 243 94 183 6 8
Croydon 873 205 830 343 134 487 26 16
Ealing 1453 141 1330 635 235 695 15 51
Enfield 482 72 448 138 40 310 4 12
Greenwich 347 6 337 104 17 233 10 9
Hackney 1561 282 1473 498 62 975 41 33
Hammersmith & Fulham 1713 459 1675 598 236 1077 25 67
Haringey 1622 14 1626 894 363 732 22 83
Harrow 1050 27 869 341 115 528 11 50
Havering 465 83 450 265 173 185 15 5
Hillingdon 286 38 270 134 61 136 2 8
Hounslow 666 230 655 244 120 411 21 14
Islington 472 86 437 186 133 251 7 24
Kensington and Chelsea 941 206 976 454 170 522 20 13
Kingston Upon Thames 744 53 688 252 100 436 16 18
Lambeth 1581 6 1335 709 312 626 11 36
Lewisham 727 124 672 300 121 372 6 52
London Councils 126 0 122 63 43 59 0 3
Merton 774 122 751 320 143 431 12 25
Newham 2425 923 2589 1277 253 1312 84 45
Redbridge 1317 270 1390 831 368 559 20 18
Richmond Upon Thames 364 61 324 163 58 161 3 12
Southwark 734 337 872 376 107 496 18 9
Southwark (waste) 24 0 24 21 15 3 0 0
Sutton 323 16 278 122 41 156 3 13
Tower Hamlets 1908 353 1739 946 347 793 35 52
Transport for London 3899 344 3242 1964 1379 1278 17 83
Waltham Forest 1496 135 1401 507 192 894 17 64
Wandsworth 677 35 588 295 134 293 9 6
Wandsworth (litter) 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 1
Westminster 1205 618 1379 796 537 583 11 24

Totals: 37934 6477 35828 17213 7302 18615 619 993



Costs
Costs 

applications 
from app

Cost 
applications 

from app 
scheduled 

Cost 
application
s from app 

rejected

Allowed 
for app

Amount 
awarded 
to app

Costs 
refused 
for app

Costs 
applicati
ons from 

EA

Cost 
applicatio
ns from 

EA 
scheduled 

Cost 
applicat

ions 
from EA 
rejected

allowed 
for EA

Amount 
awarded 

to EA

Costs 
refused 
for EA

Barking and Dagenham 3 2 1 2 85.53 1 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
Barnet 5 3 1 1 54.00 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
Bexley 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
Brent 3 1 2 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
Bromley 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
Camden 9 3 3 1 66.20 2 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
City of London 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 1 0 0 0 0.00 0
Croydon 3 1 1 1 100.00 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
Ealing 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
Enfield 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
Greenwich 1 2 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
Hackney 3 2 2 0 0.00 1 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
Hammersmith & Fulham 2 1 0 1 55.40 1 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
Haringey 1 2 0 0 0.00 1 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
Harrow 1 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 1 0 1 66.00 0
Havering 1 0 1 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
Hillingdon 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
Hounslow 2 1 1 0 0.00 0 2 0 0 0 0.00 0
Islington 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
Kensington and Chelsea 2 1 2 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
Kingston Upon Thames 3 1 2 0 0.00 1 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
Lambeth 1 2 0 2 100.00 0 1 0 0 0 0.00 0
Lewisham 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
London Councils 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
Merton 1 0 1 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
Newham 8 2 4 0 0.00 1 3 2 0 0 0.00 3
Redbridge 1 0 0 1 120.00 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
Richmond Upon Thames 1 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
Southwark 2 0 1 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
Southwark (waste) 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
Sutton 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
Tower Hamlets 2 1 0 0 0.00 1 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
Transport for London 10 3 6 1 75.00 1 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
Waltham Forest 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
Wandsworth 1 0 1 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
Wandsworth (litter) 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0



Westminster 1 1 0 0 0.00 1 0 0 0 0 0.00 0

Total For London: 67 29 29 10 £656.13 11 7 3 0 1 £66.00 3

REVIEWS

Application 
from app

Application 
by EA

Accepted 
from app

Accepted 
from EA

Rejected 
from app

Rejected 
from EA

Review 
Allowed 
from app

Review 
Allowed 
from EA

Review 
refused 

from 
app

Review 
refused 
from EA

Review 
refused 
with Rec 
from app

Review 
refused 
with Rec 
from EA

Barking and Dagenham 34 3 3 2 29 0 1 2 1 0 0 0
Barnet 54 1 18 2 30 0 5 1 10 1 1 1
Bexley 14 8 2 5 11 2 2 4 0 1 0 0
Brent 21 1 8 0 12 1 2 0 4 0 0 0
Bromley 13 10 3 6 10 1 1 2 1 1 0 0
Camden 61 4 15 2 45 1 5 2 5 0 0 0
City of London 8 4 2 3 6 0 1 1 1 0 0 0
Croydon 42 2 13 2 28 0 6 0 4 1 0 0
Ealing 32 42 16 34 16 4 7 14 6 5 0 0
Enfield 20 5 4 4 14 1 2 3 0 0 0 0
Greenwich 7 3 2 3 3 0 0 1 2 1 0 0
Hackney 33 2 13 0 22 1 1 0 8 0 1 0
Hammersmith & Fulham 81 4 20 2 55 2 4 1 11 1 1 0
Haringey 16 16 3 13 11 3 2 3 0 5 0 0
Harrow 24 0 11 0 12 0 3 0 5 0 0 0
Havering 10 0 2 0 6 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Hillingdon 9 0 2 0 5 0 0 0 2 0 0 0
Hounslow 39 5 1 4 33 1 0 3 1 1 0 1
Islington 13 2 1 3 7 0 1 2 0 0 0 0
Kensington and Chelsea 33 3 10 2 20 0 0 2 8 0 0 0
Kingston Upon Thames 19 1 6 1 14 0 1 1 2 0 0 0
Lambeth 29 1 12 2 17 0 2 1 5 0 0 0
Lewisham 30 13 8 9 20 2 0 8 4 1 0 0
London Councils 7 1 1 1 6 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Merton 24 12 10 11 14 2 2 4 6 4 0 0
Newham 91 1 20 0 64 1 9 0 6 0 0 0
Redbridge 30 1 11 0 17 0 1 0 8 1 0 0
Richmond Upon Thames 11 2 3 0 8 2 1 0 2 0 0 0
Southwark 33 8 14 5 19 3 1 2 7 3 0 1
Southwark (waste) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sutton 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tower Hamlets 39 2 10 2 25 0 2 1 5 0 1 0
Transport for London 36 2 14 0 21 2 6 0 7 0 0 0
Waltham Forest 99 35 33 24 69 6 8 13 15 9 0 1



Wandsworth 10 3 4 1 5 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
Wandsworth (litter) 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Westminster 55 7 11 6 41 1 1 3 8 3 1 0

Total For London: 1078 204 306 149 716 37 79 75 145 38 5 4



  NCs"
  fused with rec" and "withdrawn"

  des "allowed" and "refused"


	Total (exc. Litter & Waste)
	Parking (PCN,Clamp,Remove
	Bus Lanes
	Moving Traffic
	Lorry Control
	Litter & Waste
	Total

